

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSI204

Stainless steel wall cabinet - 2000x400mm - with sliding glass door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door (WSI204)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door (WSI204). This product is designed for commercial and residential use, providing optimal storage and quick access to items. The stylish design complements a variety of settings, ensuring both functionality and aesthetic appeal.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Precautions: Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to a wall with appropriate fixtures to avoid accidents.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load specified in the product specifications. Overloading may lead to structural failure.
- Proper Use: Use the cabinet for its intended purpose only. Avoid storing hazardous or flammable materials.
- Child Safety: Keep away from children to prevent injuries related to climbing or misuse.
- Glass Door Considerations: Handle glass doors gently to avoid breakage and injury. In case of breakage, clean up carefully to avoid cuts.
- Cleaning: Follow the cleaning instructions to avoid damaging surfaces and retaining safe hygiene practices.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 2000mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless steel
- Door Type: Sliding glass doors
- Weight: 60 kg
- Load Capacity: 50 kg
- Operation: Manual sliding
- Color: Stainless Steel Finish

4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, wrench, and mounting hardware (not included).
- Step 1: Choose a suitable installation location on a sturdy wall. Ensure the area is free of obstacles.
- Step 2: Using the level, mark the desired height (preferably at eye level for accessibility) and outline the cabinet dimensions on the wall.
- Step 3: Drill holes to fit the mounting brackets. Install brackets securely with provided bolts.
- Step 4: Carefully lift the cabinet and align it with the brackets.
- Step 5: Secure the cabinet to the brackets using screws and a wrench to ensure stability.
- Step 6: Check the cabinet level and adjust as necessary.
- Step 7: Ensure sliding doors operate smoothly and adjust if needed.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding glass doors by gently pulling them to the side. Close them securely when not in use.
- Organize items inside with heavier items on the bottom shelves to ensure stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the stainless steel surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Glass Maintenance: Use glass cleaner for the sliding doors to maintain visibility and cleanliness.
- Check Hardware: Regularly inspect all screws and fixtures to ensure they are tight and functioning correctly.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Won't Slide: Check for obstructions in the tracking area and clear them.
- Doors Misaligned: Inspect the installation; readjust if the cabinet is not level.
- Rust Discoloration: Ensure the cabinet is kept dry; use stainless steel cleaner if needed.
- Load Limits: If shelves bend, reduce item weight or re-distribute load.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cabinet according to local regulations regarding metal and glass waste. Ensure proper recycling methods are followed to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door. For more information and support, please reach out to our customer service team.

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank 2000x400mm mit Schiebetür aus Glas (WSI204)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Edelstahl-Wandschrank WSI204 wurde für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Küchenutensilien und -geräten konzipiert. Mit einer schlichten, eleganten Bauweise aus Edelstahl und einer Schiebetür aus Glas optimiert er den Raum in jeder professionellen Küche.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank auf einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, die das Gewicht des Schrankes und die gelagerten Gegenstände tragen kann.
- Verwenden Sie immer die empfohlenen Montageanweisungen, um ein Herunterfallen des Schrankes zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie die Schiebetüren sowie die Regale frei von übermäßigem Gewicht, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen oder spitzen Gegenständen mit der Glasoberfläche, um Brüche zu verhindern.
- Achten Sie darauf, den Wandschrank nur mit einem weichen, nicht scheuernden Tuch zu reinigen, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 2000mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tür: Schiebetür aus Sicherheitsglas
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Gewicht: 25 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl Finish
- Max. Belastung pro Regal: 100 kg
- Anzahl der Regale: 3

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle notwendigen Werkzeuge bereithalten: Bohrmaschine, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage.
- Markieren Sie an der Wand die Position des Wandschranks.
- Bohren Sie die Löcher für die Wandhalterungen und bringen Sie die Dübel an.
- Montieren Sie die Halterungen am Wandschrank und setzen Sie ihn an die Wand. Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass er gerade hängt.
- Befestigen Sie den Wandschrank mit den Schrauben an den Dübel.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Schrankes, bevor Sie ihn beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Der Wandschrank ist bereit zur Nutzung, nachdem er ordnungsgemäß installiert wurde.
- Schieben Sie die Türen sanft, um den Inhalt sicher und leicht zugänglich zu halten.
- Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf die Glasoberfläche zu legen, um Brüche zu verhindern.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die äußere Edelstahloberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien und Scheuermittel, die die Oberflächen verkratzen könnten.
- Prüfen Sie regelmäßig die Montageverbindungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie bei Bedarf die Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen oder bewegen sich schwer.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Obstruktionen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Wandschrank wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montageschrauben und justieren Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

8. Entsorgung

- Der Wandschrank sollte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallschrott entsorgt werden.
- Entfernen Sie alle nicht-metallischen Teile und entsorgen Sie diese separat.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast met Glazen Schuifdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze RVS wandkast met glazen schuifdeur is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens. De kast biedt een veilige en overzichtelijke opslagoplossing voor keukengerei en ingrediënten. Dankzij het strakke design en duurzame materialen is deze wandkast zowel functioneel als esthetisch aantrekkelijk.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is geïnstalleerd om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt of schade toebrengt.
- De glazen deur is gemaakt van sterk, gehard glas, maar moet met voorzichtigheid behandeld worden om breuken en verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast vrij van vochtige omgevingen om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Bij het verplaatsen van de kast, zorg ervoor dat deze met meerdere personen wordt gedaan om letsel en schade te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000 x 400 mm
- Hoogte: 650 mm
- Materiaal: RVS (Roestvrij staal)
- Deurtype: Glazen schuifdeur
- Geschikt voor gebruik in: Professionele keukens

4. Installatie en Setup

- Controleer de levering op eventuele beschadigingen. Meld eventuele problemen direct bij de leverancier.
- Kies een geschikte muur waar de kast stevig kan worden bevestigd.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde wandbeugels en schroeven voor de installatie.
- Bevestig de wandbeugels op de muur met een boormachine en geschikte pluggen, afhankelijk van het type muur.
- Hang de kast op de beugels en controleer of deze stevig vastzit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast waterpas staat voor optimale werking.

5. Bediening

- Open de glazen schuifdeur door deze voorzichtig naar de zijkant te duwen.
- Plaats items in de kast met voldoende ruimte tussen de items om een goede luchtcirculatie te waarborgen.
- Sluit de deur door deze zachtjes terug te schuiven.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende middelen of metalen schuurpads die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer periodiek de scharnieren en rails van de schuifdeur en reinig deze om een soepele werking te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur gaat moeilijk open/sluiten: Controleer op vuil of obstakels in de rails. Reinig indien nodig.
- Roestplekjes op de kast: Reinig de plek met een roestverwijderaar en behandel het oppervlak volgens de onderhoudsinstructies.
- De kast staat niet waterpas: Controleer het niveau en pas indien nodig de bevestigingsbeugels aan.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van de kast, zorg ervoor dat deze wordt gerecycled waar mogelijk.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor specifieke richtlijnen met betrekking tot de afvoer van roestvrij staal en glas.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable 2000x400mm con Puerta de Cristal Deslizante - 650mm de Altura

1. Información General

Este armario de pared de acero inoxidable está diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento eficiente y elegante en cocinas comerciales y entornos de trabajo. Con una puerta de cristal deslizante, proporciona fácil acceso y visibilidad a los productos almacenados. Ideal para uso en restaurantes, hoteles y catering.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado cumpliendo con las normas de seguridad vigentes.
- Asegúrese de que todas las partes estén correctamente instaladas antes de usar el armario.
- No overload (sobrecargue) el armario más allá de su capacidad especificada.
- Mantenga el área de instalación libre de obstáculos.
- Evite el contacto directo con fuentes de calor para prevenir daños.
- No permita que los niños utilicen el armario sin supervisión.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2000 x 400 x 650 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: Cristal deslizante
- Altura: 650 mm
- Capacidad de carga: Verifique las especificaciones del fabricante para industria alimentaria.

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Seleccione una superficie plana y resistente para asegurar el armario en la pared.
2. Utilice un nivel para asegurar que el armario esté recto.
3. Marque los puntos de fijación en la pared utilizando el armario como guía.
4. Perfore la pared en los puntos marcados e inserte los anclajes apropiados.
5. Coloque el armario en su lugar y atornille firmemente usando tornillos de acero inoxidable.
6. Verifique la estabilidad del armario antes de cargarlo.

5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta, deslice el cristal suavemente hacia un lado.
- Evite dejar la puerta abierta durante períodos prolongados para mantener la limpieza y el orden.
- Coloque los artículos en el armario de manera que se distribuyan uniformemente para evitar la inestabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario regularmente con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las bisagras y los mecanismos de la puerta deslizante para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta deslizante no se abre con facilidad, verifique si hay obstrucciones.
- Si el armario se siente inestable, revise los tornillos y anclajes para asegurar que estén correctamente fijados.
- En caso de daños visibles, evite utilizar el armario hasta que se reparen.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo a las normativas locales de desecho.
- Retire todos los componentes antes de su eliminación para facilitar el reciclaje.

9. Contacto

Para más información o soporte técnico, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit

Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre cabinet mural en acier inoxydable. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation commerciale et peut s'intégrer de manière transparente dans votre environnement de travail. Assurez-vous de lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'utilisation.

Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Utilisez uniquement ce produit pour le stockage d'objets conformément à son usage prévu.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas l'armoire dans des environnements extrêmes de chaleur, d'humidité ou d'abrasivité.
- Utilisation des portes : Vérifiez régulièrement que les portes glissent librement et ne sont pas endommagées.
- Nettoyage : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Installations électriques : Aucune partie de l'appareil ne doit être exposée à l'eau.

Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Cabinet mural en acier inoxydable avec porte vitrée glissante
- Dimensions : 2000 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 650 mm (H)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité
- Capacité : À déterminer en fonction du contenu
- Poids : À déterminer en fonction de la configuration

Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié sur un mur solide et stable, exempt d'humidité excessive.
2. Fixations : Utilisez des vis et chevilles appropriées pour votre type de mur (non inclus).
3. Installation :
 - Marquez la hauteur désirée sur le mur.
 - Percez des trous pour les chevilles selon les dimensions de l'armoire.
 - Fixez solidement le cabinet au mur à l'aide des vis et chevilles.
 - Vérifiez la stabilité avant de l'utiliser.

Fonctionnement

- Accès aux objets : Ouvrez la porte en verre glissante pour accéder au contenu.
- Chargement : Disposez les articles de manière à répartir le poids uniformément.

Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage régulier : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer l'extérieur.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité des portes et de la structure.
- Éviter l'accumulation : Ne laissez pas d'objets sur le dessus pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.

Dépannage

- Problèmes de porte : Si les portes ne glissent pas correctement, vérifiez l'alignement et nettoyez les rails.
- Dommages visibles : Inspectez régulièrement pour des dommages visuels et signalez-les immédiatement.

Élimination

Pour éliminer ce produit, veuillez respecter les normes de recyclage locales et éliminez de manière appropriée les matériaux en acier inoxydable.

Contact

Pour toute demande ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

La presente manuale è destinato all'armadietto da muro in acciaio inossidabile con porta scorrevole in vetro, dimensioni 2000x400mm e altezza 650mm. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire praticità e robustezza in ambienti professionali e commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare l'apparecchiatura solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il peso massimo consigliato.
- Mantenere le porte rigide e scorrevoli per prevenire possibili incidenti.
- In caso di rottura del vetro, maneggiare i frammenti con cautela per evitare ferite.
- Non posizionare l'armadietto in ambienti ad alta umidità senza protezione adeguata.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000 x 400 x 650 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Vetro scorrevole
- Capacità di carico: 50 kg (distribuito uniformemente)

4. Installazione e Set Up

- Scegliere un luogo di installazione idoneo con accesso facile e compatibile con il peso dell'armadietto.
- Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che sia installato dritto.
- Fissare l'armadietto alla parete usando viti e tasselli appropriati per il tipo di parete.
- Controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e stabilizzate prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta scorrevole tirando delicatamente la maniglia.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti all'interno siano facilmente accessibili e disposti in modo ordinato.
- Non forzare la porta scorrevole oltre il suo limite di apertura per evitare danni.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti non abrasivi per evitare graffi sulla superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti siano serrate e che le porte scorrevoli operino senza intoppi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole non si muove correttamente, controllare per eventuali ostruzioni nel binario.
- Verificare che non ci siano viti allentate che possano causare instabilità.
- In caso di rottura del vetro, evitare di maneggiare e contattare immediatamente il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare l'armadietto nell'indifferenziato. Rimuovere i componenti in vetro e smaltirli secondo le normative locali.
- L'acciaio inossidabile è riciclabile e deve essere consegnato in un centro di raccolta adeguato.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania